

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN STOLARZ,

Plaintiff,

- vs. -

GORDON S. ROSEN, et al.

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
03 CV 3083 (JGK)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S SUBMISSION FOR
DAMAGES**

Ronald D. Coleman (RC 3875)
BRAGAR WEXLER & EAGEL, P.C.
885 Third Avenue – Suite 3040
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-5858
Attorneys for Defendants
Gordon S. Rosen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1.
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1.
The Accounting	5.
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6.
I. PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT A FORM OF EQUITABLE RELIEF AND CANNOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT CURRENTLY IN THE TRUST FUND.	6.
II. PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.	16.
ERISA limitations pursuant to analogous state statutes	17.
ERISA limitations pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 1113	19.
Applying the three-year statute of limitations	21.
III. PLAINTIFF’S CALCULATION OF THE AMOUNT DUE UNDER THE PLAN AS DAMAGES IS GROSSLY OVERSTATED.	23.
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE STATUTORY PENALTIES ON DEFENDANTS.	24.
V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO PLAINTIFF.	27.
CONCLUSION	29.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMEX Assurance Co. v. Caripides</i> , 316 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir.2003).....	14
<i>Augienello v. Coast to Coast Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11608, 2002 WL 1822926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.7, 2002)	13
<i>Beck v. Pace International Union</i> , -- U.S. --, 127 S.Ct. 2310, 75 USLW 4399 (June 15, 2007).....	23
<i>Black v. Bresee’s Oneonta Dept. Store, Inc. Sec. Plan</i> , 919 F.Supp. 597 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)	9
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	8
<i>Carey v. IBEW</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999)	22.
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 13
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Banque Intra, S.A.</i> , 274 F. Supp 496 (S.D.N.Y.1967)	7
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 815 F.2d 869 (2d Cir.1987).....	27
<i>Employers Ins. Co.. of Wausau v. Crouse- Community Center, Inc.</i> , -- F.Supp.2d ---- 2007 WL 1231696 (N.D.N.Y. 2007).....	18
<i>Fisher v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Fraser v. Lintas: Campbell-Ewald</i> , 56 F.3d 722 (6 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Freund v. Washington Square Press, Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 379, 314 N.E.2d 419, 357 N.Y.S.2d 857	

(N.Y. 1974)	8
<i>Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Gerosa v. Sava</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd.</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Harzewski, supra, v. Guidant Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 1598097 (7 th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	24
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation</i> , WL 1601491 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Kishter v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 186 F.Supp.2d 438 (S.D.N.Y.2002)	11, 13
<i>Kulzer v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 942 F.2d 122 (2d Cir.1991).....	18
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	23, 24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Pension Plan of NYSA-ILA Pension Trust Fund</i> , 320 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25, 27
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	7
<i>Miles v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 593 (2d Cir.1983).....	17
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16, 22
<i>New York City Economic Development Corp. v. T.C. Foods Import and Export Co., Inc.</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1087(A), 819 N.Y.S.2d 849, 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 50754(U)	7
<i>Nicholas v. Miller</i> , 189 F.3d 191 (2d Cir.1999).....	18

Patterson-Priori v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 846 F.Supp. 1102 (E.D.N.Y.1994).....16, 19

Scalamandre v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc., 823 F.Supp. 1050 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....9

Strom v. Goldman Sachs, 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)10, 13

Van Brunt v. Rauschenberg, 799 F. Supp. 1467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....11

Van Tu v. Koster, 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004).....18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 CFR 2550.404a-1 Investment Duties24

29 CFR 2550.404c-1-ERISA 404(c) Plans.....24

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....6, 10, 13, 16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....20, 21

ERISA Section 404 6

ERISA Section 405 6

ERISA Section 406 5, 6

ERISA Section 409.....6, 15

ERISA Section 502.....6, 7, 10, 13, 15

Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 21.....17

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214.....17, 19

U.S. Treasury Regulation 1.411(d)(2)(b)(2)(i).....24

TREATISES

22A *N.Y. Jur.* 2d Contracts § 5158

3 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* § 7.5
(2d ed.1998).....14

5 Corbin, *Contracts*, section 1002.....8

11 Williston, *Contracts* (3d ed.) section 133.....8
